

NO. 94791-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III NO. 34540-8-III

EPIC, a non-profit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

CLIFTONLARSONALLEN LLP,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Mark D. Watson, WSBA #14693
MEYER, FLUEGGE & TENNEY, P.S.
230 S. Second St. – P.O. Box 22680
Yakima, WA 98907-2680
Phone: (509) 575-8500

and

Charles E. Jones (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MOSS & BARNETT
A Professional Association
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612) 877-5000

Attorneys for Respondent
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Statement of the Case.....	2
	A. Factual Background.	2
	1. The terms of the parties’ relationship.	3
	2. CLA’s predecessors’ audit reports.	4
	3. In January 2012, HHS notified EPIC that EPIC had violated federal regulations concerning matching grants to expenditures.	5
	4. CLA’s 2011 audit report further noted the fund mismatching issue.	6
	5. EPIC accedes to HHS’ administrative action.	7
	6. EPIC decides to investigate possible legal action.	7
	B. Procedural History.	8
III.	Argument	8
	A. The Contractual Limitations Clauses are Reasonable and Enforceable.	8
	B. EPIC’s Claims Against CLE Accrued Not Later than September 2012.	10
	1. Washington law regarding the “discovery rule”... ..	11
	2. Under the discovery rule, EPIC’s claims accrued in 2012 and no later than September 2012.....	12
	3. EPIC’s accrual-date arguments are inconsistent with well-established Washington law.	14
	C. The Statute of Limitations Bars EPIC’s Claims.	16
	1. EPIC’s claims are barred by the three-year statute of limitations applicable to tort claims.	16
	2. EPIC’s assertion of a breach of contract claim does not alter the limitations period.....	16
	D. Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 13.4 Does Not Support EPIC’s Petition.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

IV. Conclusion	21
Table of Authorities	iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partn. v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	11, 20
<i>August v. U.S. Bancorp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 328, 190 P.2d 86 (2008).....	11
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Cashmere Valley Bank v. Brender</i> , 128 Wn. App. 497, 116 P.3d. 421 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 158 Wn.2d 655, 146 P.3d 928 (2006).....	11
<i>G.W. Constr. Corp. v. Prof'l Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 360, 853 P.2d 484 (1993).....	17, 18
<i>Germain v. Pullman Baptist Church</i> , 96 Wn. App. 826, 980 P.2d 809 (1999).....	11
<i>Gevaart v. Metco Constr.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 499, 760 P.2d 348 (1988).....	15
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	14
<i>Hawkes v. Hoffman</i> , 56 Wash. 120, 105 P. 156 (1909).....	11
<i>Luna v. Household Fin. Corp. III</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 166 (W.D. Wash. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Martin v. Dematic</i> , 178 Wn. App. 646, 315 P.3d 1126 (2013).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Murphey v. Grass</i> , 164 Wn. App. 584, 267 P.3d 376 (2011)	19, 20
<i>Owens v. Harrison</i> , 120 Wn. App. 909, 86 P.3d 1266 (2004)	17
<i>Sabey v. Howard Johnson & Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 575, 5 P.3d 730 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Syrett v. Reisner McEwin & Assocs.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 524, 24 P.3d 1070 (2001)	9, 10, 13
<i>Tjart v. Smith-Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001)	9
<i>Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Const. Co.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 502, 296 P.3d 821 (2013)	8
<i>Wothers v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 75, 5 P.3d 719 (2000)	9
<i>Yakima Asphalt Paving Co. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 663, 726 P.2d 1021 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1029 (1987)	9
Statutes	
45 C.F.R. § 74.22	3
RCW § 4.16.080	16
Other Authorities	
Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4	2, 18
